

Purchasing Summary

EVENT # 2837	TITLE: DeRenne Avenue Improvement Project	COST: \$2,752,000
TYPE OF PROCUREMENT: Contract Amendment	ANNUAL CONTRACT <input type="checkbox"/> ANNUAL MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT <input type="checkbox"/>	ONE TIME PURCHASE <input type="checkbox"/>
CONTRACT TERM (IF APPLICABLE) N/A		
S/DBE (IF APPLICABLE) N/A		
MATRIX (IF APPLICABLE) N/A		
NOTES		
<p>Recommend approval of Contract Amendment No. 5 to Kimley-Horn & Associates for consulting services for the DeRenne Avenue Improvement Project in the amount of \$2,752,000</p> <p>The original contract was for consulting services for Project DeRenne Phase I, II, and III. This amendment is needed for additional funding for Phase III. It also provides funding for Phases IV and V which will finalize the plan design. \$261,000 is needed to complete the rights of way plans for Phase III. \$2,491,000 is needed for Phases IV and V to finalize pre-construction drawings, complete an environmental impact study, and finalize structural, geotechnical and stormwater/water/sewer plans.</p> <p>As part of Georgia Department of Transportation’s Plan Development Process (PDP), completion of right of way plans are required before federal funds for FY2021 can be accessed. The finalization of these rights of way plans and acquisitions must be completed in FY2021 or the City is at risk of losing \$7,000,000 in federal funding for the construction of this project.</p> <p>The original contract was approved by Council on August 24, 2011, for \$2,804,404.00, which was later modified on January 9, 2015 by Amendment No. 1 in the amount of \$247, 640, on September 17, 2015 by Amendment No. 2 in the amount of \$92,523.05, on May 12, 2016 by Amendment No. 3 in the amount of \$259,167, and on May 25, 2017 by Amendment No. 4 in the amount of \$1,357,000. The total amount of this contract to date, including these amendments, is \$7,512,734.05.</p> <p>Recommend approval of Contract Amendment No. 5 to Kimley-Horn & Associates for DeRenne Avenue Improvement Project in the amount of \$2,752,000.</p>		